Transaction, or any operating efficiencies or inefficiencies that may result from the Transaction.  Therefore, the unaudited pro forma combined financial
information is not necessarily indicative of results that would have been achieved had the businesses been combined during the period presented or the results
that the Company will experience after the Transaction.  In addition, the preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires
management to make estimates and assumptions.  These estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  These
estimates and assumptions are preliminary and have been made solely for purposes of developing this unaudited pro forma combined financial information.
Actual results could differ, perhaps materially, from these estimates and assumptions.

 F-84

Table of Contents

CREATIVE REALITIES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
As of June 30, 2018

(In thousands)

Creative

Realities, Inc.
Allure Global
Solutions, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma as
Adjusted

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 5,461  $ 12  $ 4,601  (a)  $ 10,074
Accounts receivable, net   4,760   3,492   -   8,252
Unbilled receivables   312   -   -   312
Due from affiliate   -   1,288   (1,288)  (b)   -
Work-in-process and inventories   462   323   -   785
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,320   66   (30)  (a)   1,356

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   12,315   5,181   3,283   20,779

Long-term receivables   900   -   -   900
Property and equipment, net   1,154   104   1,958  (c), (d)   3,216
Capitalized software development costs   -   1,958   (1,958)  (c), (d)   -
Intangibles, net   411   -   -  (f)   411
Goodwill and other intangible assets   14,989   -   13,310  (e)   28,299
Goodwill and other intangible assets   8,598   (8,598)  (e), (f)   -
Deferred income taxes   -   1,111   (1,111)  (n), (o)   -
Other assets   122   -   7  (c)   129
Security deposits   7   (7)  (c)   -

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 29,891  $ 16,959  $ 6,884   $ 53,734

 F-85

Table of Contents

CREATIVE REALITIES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
As of June 30, 2018

(In thousands)

Creative

Realities, Inc.
Allure Global
Solutions, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma as
Adjusted

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Short-term related party loans payable, net   1,551   -   (1,144)  (a)   407
Due to affiliate   -   3,750   (3,750)  (g)   -
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   3,014   (3,014)  (c)
Accounts payable   2,083   -   372  (c)   2,455
Accrued expenses   3,519   -   2,642  (c)   4,912

   (850)  (h)
   (399)  (q)

Deferred revenue   9,444   2,620   (1,860)  (c)   10,204
Customer deposits   1,152   -   1,860  (c)   3,012
Other current liabilities   75   -   -   75

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   17,824   9,384   (6,143)   21,065

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:

Long-term related party loans payable, net   6,361   -   (4,378)  (q)   1,983
Long-term loans payable, net   -   -   900  (g)   900
Earn-out liability   -   -   2,000  (j)   2,000
Warrant liability   650   -   -   650
Deferred tax liabilities   472   2,237   (1,017)  (o)   1,692
Other long-term liabilities   169   -   -   169

TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES   7,652   2,237   (2,495)   7,394

TOTAL LIABILITIES   25,476   11,621   (8,638)   28,459

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES:
Convertible preferred stock, net of discount (liquidation

preference of $5,535)   1,802   -   (1,802)  (p)   -

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Common stock, $.01 par value, 200,000 shares authorized;
2,796 shares issued and outstanding actual, 6,073 shares
issued and outstanding pro forma as adjusted   28   -   17  (a)   61

   8  (p)
   8  (q)
Additional paid-in capital   31,666   18,205   (18,205)  (i)   54,295
   5,698  (a)

   (1,288)  (b)
   4,712  (e), (f)
   2,850  (g)
   850  (h)
   (2,000)  (j)
   5,338  (l)

   (94)  (n)
   1,793  (p)
   4,931  (q)
Accumulated deficit   (29,081)   (12,867)   12,867  (i)   (29,081)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   2,613   5,338   17,324   25,275
TOTAL LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 29,891  $ 16,959  $ 6,884   $ 53,734

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information

 F-86

Table of Contents

CREATIVE REALITIES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

(In thousands, except per share data)

Creative

Realities, Inc.
Allure Global
Solutions, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma as
Adjusted

Net revenues  $   $ 4,740  $ (4,740)  (c), (m)  $ -
Sales - Hardware   4,070   1,927  (c)   5,997
Sales - Services and Other   7,175   2,813  (c)   9,988
Direct costs of sales   4,089   (4,089)  (c)   -
Cost of Sales - Hardware   2,944   1,983  (c)   4,927
Cost of Sales - Services and Other   3,702   1,651  (c)   5,353
Gross profit   4,599   651   455   5,705
Operating Expenses:
Operating expenses   2,394   (2,394)  (c)   -

Sales and marketing expenses   1,041   918  (c)   1,959
Research and development expenses   618   221  (c)   839
General and administrative expenses   3,641   1,615  (c)   5,115

   (141)  (h)
Depreciation and amortization expense   651   746   95  (c)   1,492

   (710)  (f)
Lease termination expense   474   -   474

Total operating expenses   6,425   3,140   (396)   9,169

Operating income (loss)   (1,826)   (2,489)   851   (3,464)
Other income (expenses):
Interest expense   (1,326)   (47)   30  (g)   (1,433)
   (90)  (r)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   208   -   208
Gain on settlement of obligations   39   -   39
Other income (expense), net   (1)   -   (1)
Net income (loss) before income taxes   (2,906)   (2,536)   791   (4,651)
Benefit/(provision) from income taxes   56   1,821   550  (k)   1,862
   (565)  (b)
Net loss  $ (2,850)  $ (715)  $ 776   $ (2,789)

Dividends on preferred stock   (240)   (240)
Net loss attributable to common shareholders   (3,090)   (3,029)

Basic loss per common share   (1.03)   (0.66)
Diluted loss per common share   (1.03)   (0.66)

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic   2,758   1,444  (a)   4,203
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted   2,758   1,444  (a)   4,203

 F-87

Table of Contents

CREATIVE REALITIES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share data)

Creative
Realities, Inc.
For the twelve
months ended
December 31,

2017

Allure Global
Solutions, Inc.
For the twelve
months ended

March 31,
2018

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma as
Adjusted

Net revenues  $ -  $ 9,449  $ (9,449)  (c), (m)  $ -
Sales - Hardware   5,412   -   3,748  (c)   9,160
Sales - Services and Other   12,286   -   5,701  (c)   17,987
Direct costs of sales   -   7,377   (7,377)  (c)   -
Cost of Sales - Hardware   4,434   -   4,104  (c)   8,538
Cost of Sales - Services and Other   5,875   -   2,285  (c)   8,160
Gross profit   7,389   2,072   988   10,449
Operating Expenses:
Operating expenses   -   5,744   (5,744)  (c)   -

Sales and marketing expenses   2,078   -   2,012  (c)   4,090
Research and development expenses   991   -   564  (c)   1,555
General and administrative expenses   6,944   -   3,965  (c)   10,628

   (281)  (h)
Depreciation and amortization expense   1,505   1,488   191  (c)   1,764

   (1,420)  (f)
ConeXus acquisition stock issuance expense   1,971   -   -   1,971

Total operating expenses   13,489   7,232   (713)   20,008
Operating income (loss)   (6,100)   (5,160)   1,701   (9,559)
Other income (expenses):
Interest expense   (1,610)   (41)   27  (g)   (1,624)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   (153)   -   (153)
Gain on settlement of obligations   872   -   872
Other income (expense), net   2   -   2
Net income (loss) before income taxes   (6,989)   (5,201)   1,728   (10,462)
Benefit/(provision) from income taxes   39   2,507   (1,568)  (k)   137
   4  (b)
   94  (n)
   (939)  (b)
Net loss  $ (6,950)  $ (2,694)  $ (681)   $ (10,325)

Dividends on preferred stock   (246)   (246)
Net loss attributable to common shareholders   (7,196)   (10,571)

Basic loss per common share   (2.86)   (2.67)
Diluted loss per common share   (2.86)   (2.67)

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic   2,426   1,445  (a)   3,871
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted   2,426   1,445  (a)   3,871

 F-88

Table of Contents

CREATIVE REALITIES, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

NOTE 1 – BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined financial information is presented on a basis consistent with the Company’s historical consolidated
financial statements and is comprised of the following:

● The unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet combines the Company’s unaudited consolidated balance sheet and Allure’s unaudited
consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2018.

● The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2017 combines the Company’s audited consolidated